
OPINIOi'ol~ OF THE ATTORNEY GENE}RAL. 117 

provision, would have the authority to transfer it to a specific fund, for 
this would also be increasing a legislativa appropriation. . 

Section 689, Political Code, provides: 
"If no appropriation has boon made for the payment of any claim pre-

. sen ted to the board (board of examiners) the settlement of which is pro­
vided for by law, or if an appropriation made has been exhausted, the 
board must audit the same, and if they approve it, must transmit it to 
the legislative assembly with a statement of their approval." 

A deficiency may exist in the year 1905 as weI! as in tha year 1906, 
and where the amount appropriated and authoried to be used for this 
special purpose in the year 1905 has been ·exhausted, and there remains 
unpaid just claims against the state, a deficiency does exist in the same 
manner that it would if no appropriation had been made for the year 1906. 

These constitutional and statutory provisions hava never been given a 
judicial construction by our supreme court. The decisions in State v. 
Cook, 14 Mont. 332, and State v. Cook, 13 Mont. 465, are not in point. 
Neither are the Illinois decisions therein cited. 

Under this view of the law it is apparent that you are not. authorized 
to issue a warrant against thii:l fund after the $12,000 appropriated for 
public printing for the year 1905 has been exhausted. (See State vs. 
Moore, 37 Neb. 229, s. c. 55 N. W. 635). I would recommend that you 
Tafer all claims back to the board of examiners, since there are still fund·.;; 
on hand belonging to the public printing appropriation for 1905, but not 
sufficient to pay the amount of claims by said board already approved. 

Respectfully submitted; 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Boiler Inspector-Salary of Deputy. 

House Bill 1\0. 105, Laws of 1905, amend Section 552, Political 
Code, by increasing the number of assistant boiler inspectors 
flOm one to two. The general appropriation bill No. 261, Laws 
of 1905, appropriates salary for Boiler IEspecter and $1,800.00 for 
Assistant Boiler Inspector. House Bill K o. 292, Laws of 1905, 
makes a special appropriation of $1,800.00 for salary of deputy 
boiler inspector. It was the intention of the legislature by this 
special appropriation bill to appropriate money to pay the salary 
of the additional assistant boiler ir;spector, provided for by said 
House Bill Xo. 105. 

Helena, Montana, May 23, 1905. 
State Board of Examiners, Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen:-In reply to your request for an opinion as to the fund 
out of which the salary of the assistant boiler inspector, provided for by 
S.ection 552, as amended by Hou~e Bill No. 105, laws of 1905,;;hould be 
paid, I respectfully submit the following: 

Section 552 prior to such amendment provided for one assistant boiler 
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inspector, as amended it provided Lor two assistant boiler inspectors, 
who must have rour years experienc'e in the operation of 'steam engines 
and boilers. Such assistants are to be appointed by the governor, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Senate, and t:!ach is to receive a salary 
or $1,800 per year. 

The general appropriation bill, House Bill No. 261, laws of 1905, ap· 
propriates $2,400 for sala:ry of boiler inspector, $1,800 for assistant boiler 
inspector and $3,500 for office and traveling 'expenses, for each year. 
Hous'e Bill No. 292, laws of 1905, is a special appropriation bill, and ap­
propriates $1,800 for the salary of deputy state boiler inspector and $500 
for office and traveling expenses, for each year. While House Bill No. 
105 provides that there shall be two assistant boiler inspectors and House 
Bill No. 292 appropriates $1,800 for salary of deputy state boiler inspector, 
it is evident that it was the inteniJion of the legislature, ,by this appro­
priation, to provide for the salary of the new assistant provided for by 
th'e amendment of Section 552. 

You are therefore advised that the 'salary of the new assistant boiler 
inspector should be paid out of the appropriation provided for by House 
Bill No. 292. 

In consequence of the law above quoted, it will be seen, taking 'both 
appropriation bills together, that the boiler inspector's office is alloweq 
the following: $2,400 per year, for salary of the boiler inspector, and 
$1,800 per year for each assistant, and four thousand dollars, for office and 
traveling expenses. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Board Medical Examiners-Power Of-Under Section 602 

Political Code as Amended. 

Under Section 602 Political Code as amended by laws of 1903, 

page 20, Board of Medical Examiners may determine from facts 
presented to them, whether the applicant for license to practice 
medicine has complied with the law requiring him to take four 
courses of lectures of six mor..ths each. 

Helena, Montana, May 23, 1905. 
Hon. W. C. Riddell, Secretary Board of Medical Examiners, Helena, Mon­

tana. 
Dear Sir:-Your letter of May 21st, relating to t\1e proposed applica­

tion of Dr. Harry L. Jones to practice medicine in Montana, received. 
Section 602 of the Political Code of Montana, as amended by laws of 

1903, page 20, is a remedial and protective statute. It.;; purpose is ob­
vious; however, certain discretionary powers are conferred upon the 
Board of Examiners. The Section provides two methods by which appli­
cants may be licensed to practice meaicine in Montana. The first is by 
examination, and a regular course 01' procedure is prescribed therefor; 
and the second is to admit any applicant who has been regularly licensed 
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